Corporation of the Township of Bonnechere Valley

By-Law Number 2009-015

Being a By-law to adopt a "Adopt A Road Policy"

WHEREAS Section 10 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that a municipality may pass by-laws respecting matters such as protection to persons and property, and the health, safety, and well-being of persons;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it necessary to adopt an Adopt A Road Policy for the management of Litter Collection on Municipal Roads.

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Bonnechere Valley deems it in the public interest to enact this by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Bonnechere Valley enacts as follows:

- 1. The Council for the Township of Bonnechere Valley hereby adopts the "Adopt A Road Policy" provided as Schedule "A" attached hereto.
- 2. This by-law shall come into force and take effect upon final passage thereof.

Read a first and second time this 17th, day of February 2009.

Read a third time and passed this 17th, day of February 2009.

Mayor Zig Mintha

CAO Bryan Martin